

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1867-2004 Versio	on: 1			
Туре:	Ordinance	Status:	Passed		
File created:	10/14/2004	In control:	Public Service & Transportation Committee		
On agenda:	11/15/2004	Final action:	11/16/2004		
Title:	To change the name of that right-of-way currently referred to as Fashion Mall Parkway to Gemini Place.				
Sponsors:					
Indoxoo					

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/16/2004	1	MAYOR	Signed	
11/16/2004	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
11/15/2004	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
11/15/2004	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT PRO-TEM	Signed	
11/8/2004	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	
10/25/2004	1	CITY ATTORNEY	Reviewed and Approved	
10/25/2004	1	Service Drafter	Sent to Clerk's Office for Council	
10/22/2004	1	SERVICE DIRECTOR	Reviewed and Approved	
10/21/2004	1	Service Drafter	Sent for Approval	
10/20/2004	1	Service Reviewer	Reviewed and Approved	
10/20/2004	1	Service Drafter	Sent for Approval	
10/14/2004	1	Service Drafter	Sent for Approval	

The City of Columbus, Public Service Department, Transportation Division, has received a request from NP Limited Partnership asking that the right-of-way currently referred to as Fashion Mall Parkway, from Polaris Parkway east to its current eastern terminus, be changed to Gemini Place. NP Limited Partnership is the predominant owner of lands abutting this roadway and they have provided documentation from the other owners addressed along this roadway concurring with this proposed change. Also, a new interchange with Interstate 71 is currently under construction and this name change would result in that interchange being known as the Gemini Place Interchange as opposed to the Fashion Mall Place Interchange. The following legislation authorizes the proposed name change.

To change the name of that right-of-way currently referred to as Fashion Mall Parkway to Gemini Place.

WHEREAS, NP Limited Partnership has submitted a request to the City of Columbus, Transportation Division asking that the rightof-way currently referred to as Fashion Mall Parkway, from Polaris Parkway east to its eastern terminus be changed to Gemini Place; and

WHEREAS, NP Limited Partnership has provided the City of Columbus, Transportation Division, with documented concurrence

File #: 1867-2004, Version: 1

from the other property owners with properties addressed along this roadway; and

WHEREAS, the following legislation authorizes the proposed name change; now, therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the right-of-way currently referred to as Fashion Mall Parkway, from Polaris Parkway east to its eastern terminus, be changed to Gemini Place.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.